
`

KERALA STATE ELECTRICITY BOARD
LIMITED

(Incorporated under the Indian Companies Act, 1956)
Office of the Executive Engineer, PMU, Electrical Circle,

Kalpetta,
Kalpetta - 673121

Phone: 91-4936-202259 Fax: 91-4936-202259
E-mail: pmukalpetta@gmail.com

Reg.office: Vydyuthi Bhavanam,Pattom, Thiruvananthapuram
695004, Kerala

website : www.kseb.in   CIN : U40100KL2011SGCO27424

 Notice Inviting Tender
NATIONAL OPEN COMPETITIVE PROCUREMENT

Notice Inviting Tender (NIT)
(Single Stage Two-Envelope Bidding Process with e-Procurement)

Contract  title:  Extension  of  11  kV  Vellarivayal  Feeder  from
Karingari  Kappela  to  Kaithakkettu  by  constructing  a  3.6  km
overhead  line  using  HT  ABC  150  sq  mm  and  ACSR  Raccoon
conductors  on  A-type  and  PSC  poles  under  Electrical  Section
Vellamunda as part of the Dyuthi 2.0 Scheme – Labour Contract

 NIT No: 06/PMU/KPTA/RETENDER/2024-25/18-09-2024
Issued on: 18.09.2024.

E Tender Id : 2024_KSEB_691448_1

1. Executive Engineer, PMU, Kalpetta invites online Bids for Extension of 11 kV
Vellarivayal Feeder from Karingari Kappela to Kaithakkettu by
constructing a 3.6 km overhead line using HT ABC 150 sq mm
and ACSR Raccoon conductors on A-type and PSC poles under
Electrical Section Vellamunda as part of the Dyuthi 2.0 Scheme
– Labour Contract on behalf of Kerala State Electricity Board Limited. Bidders
are  advised  to  note  the  clauses  on  eligibility  and  qualification  requirements  in
Section 3  of  Part  B  (1)  in  Bid  Document,  to  be  eligible  and  qualify  for  being
considered for the award of the contract.

2.  Bidding will be conducted through national open competitive e-procurement.



3.  The  Bid document  is  available  online,  free  of  cost,  for  downloading  on
www.etenders.kerala.gov.in from 18.09.2024 to  30.09.2024.  The bidder would be
responsible for ensuring that any addenda/ corrigendum/ amendment etc. available
on the website/ portal is also downloaded and incorporated.

4. The  bidding  shall  be  conducted  under  Single  Stage  Two-Envelope  Bidding
process with e-Procurement as specified in Part B (2) – Instruction to Bidders, in
the Bid Document.

5. Under  the  Single  Stage  Two-Envelope  Bidding  process,  the  Bidder  shall  not
quote, disclose, or submit its price in the Technical Part (First Envelope) of
its bid or in any other manner, whatsoever, except as part of the Financial
Part (Second Envelope) of its bid. In case of any non-compliance in this regard,
the bids shall be out-rightly/ summarily rejected.

6. An incomplete and/or ambiguous and/or conditional bid and/or bid submitted late is
liable to be ignored/ summarily rejected.

7. Bid  must  be  submitted  online  through  the  e-Procurement/  e-Tendering  process
specified in Part B (2) – Instruction to Bidders – of the Bid Document. Any bid or
modifications  to  bid  received  outside  the  e-Procurement  system  will  not  be
considered, unless otherwise specified in the Bid Document. The Utility shall not be
held liable for any delays due to e-Procurement/ e-Tendering system failure beyond
its control. Even though the system will attempt to notify the bidders of any bid
updates,  The Utility  shall  not be liable for  any information not received by the
bidder.  It  is  the  bidders’  responsibility  to  verify  the  website  for  the  latest
information related to this request for bid.

8. Salient details pertaining to this Notice Inviting Tender including submission and
opening of bid, bid security, cost of documents/ tender fee, if any, for downloading
the bidding document,  address for communication,  etc.  are given in the TABLE
below.

9. If the Utility office / Tender Inviting Office happens to be closed on the specified
date of opening of the bids, the bids will be opened on the next working day at the
same time and venue or as may be notified by the Utility.

10. Other details can be seen in the Bid document.

Sd/-

                                                                    Executive Engineer                    
Project Management Unit
Electrical Circle, Kalpetta



                                                    TABLE

RFB Notice/ NIT No.
06/PMU/KPTA/RETENDER/2024-25/18-09-

2024

E Tender ID 2024_KSEB_691448_1

Contract Title for the 
Procurement

Extension of  11  kV Vellarivayal  Feeder  from
Karingari  Kappela  to  Kaithakkettu  by
constructing a 3.6 km overhead line using HT
ABC 150 sq mm and ACSR Raccoon conductors
on  A-type  and  PSC  poles  under  Electrical
Section Vellamunda as part of the Dyuthi 2.0
Scheme – Labour Contract

Brief description of Scope 
of Works

The  work  involves  stringing  2.1  kilometers  of  11  kV
overhead line using HT ABC 3x150+1x120 sq mm cable
and 1.5 kilometers of  11 kV overhead line with  ACSR
Raccoon on “A type”/PSC poles.  Part  of  the  line  will
follow the existing route, with additional poles added as
needed,  while  the  remaining  section  will  require
constructing  a  new  line  with  new  supports  for  the
Vellamunda Section under Mananthavady Division. The
project  covers  all  items  listed  in  the  schedule,  along
with any additional tasks required to complete the work
according to standard practices.  The total  length may
vary  slightly  depending  on  site  conditions  during
execution.

Mode of 
Procurement/Bidding

 Single Stage Two-Envelope Bidding Process 
with e-  Procurement/ e-Tendering

Probable Amount of 
Contract

     Rs. 18,31,402.48/- (excluding taxes)

  (Rupees Eighteen Lakhs Thirty one Thousand Four     
Hundred and Two Only)

Date of Release of NIT 18.09.2024 17.00 Hrs
Document Download 
Start Date 18-09-2024 18.00 Hrs

Bid Submission Start 
Date 19-09-2024 15.00 Hrs

Bid Submission End Date 30.09.2024 up to 15.00 Hrs

Date of Opening of 
Technical Part (First 
Envelope) of the bid

01.10.2024 at 16.00 Hrs



Opening of Financial Part 
(Second Envelope) of the 
Bid

To be notified later. Financial Part of bids from
only those bidders shall be opened who, upon
evaluation  of  Technical  Part  of  the  bids,  are
found eligible and qualified, and whose bids are
found responsive to bidding documents.

Location of Submission/ 
Opening of Bids, as 
applicable

Office of the Executive Engineer, Project 
Management Unit, Electrical Circle, KSEB Ltd., 
Kalpetta

EMD

 All bids must be accompanied by a bid security of
 Rs. 46000/-
 (Rupees Forty Six Thousand Only)

Tender document fee

Rs 5000/- + GST @ 18% (Total 
Rs.5900/-)
(The EMD and tender document fee of total Rs. 51900/-
shall  be  remitted  online  as  a  single  payment  through e
payment facility provided by the e procurement system).

Bid Validity period
The bid validity period will be 180 days from 
the date of Opening of Technical Part of the 
Bid.

Time for Completion
The Time for Completion of the works is 90 
Days from the date of Work Order / Notification
of Award

Address for 
Correspondence

The Executive Engineer, Project Management Unit, 
Electrical Circle, KSEB Ltd., Kalpetta.
PIN- 673121
pmukalpetta@gmail.com
Mobile no :  9496010626

Contact Details of E- 
Procurement Portal 
Support Team:

Kerala State IT Mission, 0471-
2577088,2577188, 2577388 or 0484-2336006, 
0484-2332262
email  :  www.etendershelp@kerala.gov.in

11.

Sd/-
                                                                    Executive Engineer                    

Project Management Unit
Electrical Circle, Kalpetta

Kalpetta
18-09-2024


	4. The bidding shall be conducted under Single Stage Two-Envelope Bidding process with e-Procurement as specified in Part B (2) – Instruction to Bidders, in the Bid Document.
	5. Under the Single Stage Two-Envelope Bidding process, the Bidder shall not quote, disclose, or submit its price in the Technical Part (First Envelope) of its bid or in any other manner, whatsoever, except as part of the Financial Part (Second Envelope) of its bid. In case of any non-compliance in this regard, the bids shall be out-rightly/ summarily rejected.
	6. An incomplete and/or ambiguous and/or conditional bid and/or bid submitted late is liable to be ignored/ summarily rejected.
	7. Bid must be submitted online through the e-Procurement/ e-Tendering process specified in Part B (2) – Instruction to Bidders – of the Bid Document. Any bid or modifications to bid received outside the e-Procurement system will not be considered, unless otherwise specified in the Bid Document. The Utility shall not be held liable for any delays due to e-Procurement/ e-Tendering system failure beyond its control. Even though the system will attempt to notify the bidders of any bid updates, The Utility shall not be liable for any information not received by the bidder. It is the bidders’ responsibility to verify the website for the latest information related to this request for bid.
	8. Salient details pertaining to this Notice Inviting Tender including submission and opening of bid, bid security, cost of documents/ tender fee, if any, for downloading the bidding document, address for communication, etc. are given in the TABLE below.
	9. If the Utility office / Tender Inviting Office happens to be closed on the specified date of opening of the bids, the bids will be opened on the next working day at the same time and venue or as may be notified by the Utility.
	10. Other details can be seen in the Bid document.







